THE TRAFFIC STUDY AT JALAN KESANG-JALAN MAHARANI
MUAR, JOHOR DARUL TA'ZIM

By
NUR’QHAIRANIE BINTI JAMIL

DEPARTMENT OF TOWN AND REGIONAL PLANNING
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, PERAK BRANCH
SERI ISKANDAR CAMPUS



MARCH 2020

DEPARTMENT OF TOWN AND REGIONAL PLANNING
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, PERAK BRANCH
SERI ISKANDAR CAMPUS

MARCH 2020

This Planning Project Paper is prepared

by

NUR’QHAIRANIE BINTI JAMIL

Title
The Traffic Study At Jalan Kesang-Jalan Maharani

Muar, Johor Darul Ta’zim

Accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a
Diploma in Town and Regional Planning

Supervisor : En. Mohd Sabri Mohd Arip

TPS352 Coordinator : Dr. Nor Eeda Hj. Al

Programme Coordinator Cik Ana Kashfi Muhammad




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirahmanirahim..

Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah SWT for His bounty, | was able to complete the
report for the subject code of the TPS 352 final year project for the diploma level
successfully in the allotted time.

On this occasion, | would like to thank my supervisor, En. Mohd Sabri Mohd
Arip for guiding me from beginning to end in completing this report. In addition, the
various sharing of knowledge and experience that has been given makes me continue
to be consistent in continuing in preparing this report. He has also placed a lot of trust

in me to fulfil the responsibilities given.

| would also like to thank both my parents who have been my backbone
throughout the period of completing this assignment. The various words of
encouragement given caused me to keep trying until the end. They are also facilitators
throughout the process of preparing this report.

Apart from that, do not forget also to the friends who share a lot of knowledge
by helping in triggering various current ideas in preparing this report. They also always
give me a warning so that | do not neglect and indulge in activities that can be
neglected.

Finally, thank you to all parties involved who have provided cooperation either
directly or indirectly who participated in successfully producing this report. | really
appreciate all their support and assistance because without them all this report could

not have been produced well.



ABSTRACT

This study was conducted to study the traffic congestion that often occurs in Jalan
Kesang-Jalan Maharani, Muar Johor. Some several issues and problems cause
congestion such as narrow lanes at the Sultan Ismail Bridge, various service activities
available at Jalan Maharani such as rows of shops, food stalls, bus operations at
Bentayan Bus Terminal, and Astaka Supermarket, several vehicles do not park their
vehicles in the compartment that has been provided, most users do not use the Muar
Bypass Second Bridge as an alternative route. From these problems, the goal of this
study is to identify proactive measures to reduce traffic congestion on Jalan Kesang-
Jalan Maharani. The methodology of the study is to use questionnaires that have been
prepared and distributed online or known as online surveys. A total of 104 respondents
were successfully collected. The analysis found that peak hours are on weekdays all
the time, the use of private vehicles is more than public transport, congestion areas
are at Sultan Ismail Bridge, the main factor contributing to congestion is parking by the
roadside, and the current situation. congestion is the rear vehicle following closely so
that it can endanger the front vehicle. The results of the study found that car type
vehicles have a large amount of volume on the road, peak hours on weekends are
from 4 pm-5 pm which increases until the road 10 pm-11 pm and the cause of
congested areas is due to narrow road lanes. Finally, among the proposals put forward
are to provide a multi-storey car park area at the Bentayan Bus Terminal, widen the
lanes at the Sultan Ismail Bridge, provide special lanes for buses on Jalan Maharani,
impose legal action on traffic users who commit misconduct, suggest to the community
to use the Muar Bypass Second Bridge as an alternative route and make public

transport as the main vehicle for the movement of daily activities.



CONTENTS

Acknowledgemnet

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Table
List of Figure

List of Abbreviation

CHAPTER 1 BACKGROUND STUDY

11
1.2
1.3

14
15

1.6

Introduction

Issues and Problems
Goal and Objectives
1.3.1 Goal

1.3.2 Objectives

Scope of Study

Study Area

1.5.1 Background Muar

1.5.2 Background Study Area

Summary

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3

24

Introduction

Key Definition

2.2.1 Definition of Congestion

2.2.2 Definition of Traffic Volume

2.2.3 Definition of Intersection

Key Variables

2.3.1 Factor of Traffic Congestion

2.3.2 Transportation

2.3.3 Method of Counting Traffic Volume
2.3.4 Intersection

Summary

PAGE

lii-iv

Vi-Vii

viii

1-2
2-5

6-7

8-13
14

15

16
16-19
19

20-24
24-25
25-27
28-29
29-30



	THE TRAFFIC STUDY AT JALAN KESANG-JALAN MAHARANIMUAR, JOHOR DARUL TA’ZIM
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Issues and Problems
	1.3 Goal and Objectives
	1.4 Scope of Study
	1.5 Study Area
	1.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 2
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Key Definition
	2.3 Key Variables
	2.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 3
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Data Collection Method
	3.3 Analysis and Findings
	3.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 4
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Summary of Important Findings
	4.3 Recommendations
	4.4 Conclusion

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX A

