### THE TRAFFIC STUDY AT JALAN KESANG-JALAN MAHARANI MUAR, JOHOR DARUL TA'ZIM

By
NUR'QHAIRANIE BINTI JAMIL

DEPARTMENT OF TOWN AND REGIONAL PLANNING
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, PERAK BRANCH
SERI ISKANDAR CAMPUS

#### **MARCH 2020**

# DEPARTMENT OF TOWN AND REGIONAL PLANNING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, PERAK BRANCH SERI ISKANDAR CAMPUS

#### **MARCH 2020**

This Planning Project Paper is prepared

by

#### **NUR'QHAIRANIE BINTI JAMIL**

## Title The Traffic Study At Jalan Kesang-Jalan Maharani Muar, Johor Darul Ta'zim

Accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a Diploma in Town and Regional Planning

Supervisor	:	_En. Mohd Sabri Mohd Arip
TPS352 Coordinator	:	_Dr. Nor Eeda Hj. Ali
Programme Coordinator	:	Cik Ana Kashfi Muhammad

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Bismillahirahmanirahim...

Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah SWT for His bounty, I was able to complete the report for the subject code of the TPS 352 final year project for the diploma level successfully in the allotted time.

On this occasion, I would like to thank my supervisor, En. Mohd Sabri Mohd Arip for guiding me from beginning to end in completing this report. In addition, the various sharing of knowledge and experience that has been given makes me continue to be consistent in continuing in preparing this report. He has also placed a lot of trust in me to fulfil the responsibilities given.

I would also like to thank both my parents who have been my backbone throughout the period of completing this assignment. The various words of encouragement given caused me to keep trying until the end. They are also facilitators throughout the process of preparing this report.

Apart from that, do not forget also to the friends who share a lot of knowledge by helping in triggering various current ideas in preparing this report. They also always give me a warning so that I do not neglect and indulge in activities that can be neglected.

Finally, thank you to all parties involved who have provided cooperation either directly or indirectly who participated in successfully producing this report. I really appreciate all their support and assistance because without them all this report could not have been produced well.

#### **ABSTRACT**

This study was conducted to study the traffic congestion that often occurs in Jalan Kesang-Jalan Maharani, Muar Johor. Some several issues and problems cause congestion such as narrow lanes at the Sultan Ismail Bridge, various service activities available at Jalan Maharani such as rows of shops, food stalls, bus operations at Bentayan Bus Terminal, and Astaka Supermarket, several vehicles do not park their vehicles in the compartment that has been provided, most users do not use the Muar Bypass Second Bridge as an alternative route. From these problems, the goal of this study is to identify proactive measures to reduce traffic congestion on Jalan Kesang-Jalan Maharani. The methodology of the study is to use questionnaires that have been prepared and distributed online or known as online surveys. A total of 104 respondents were successfully collected. The analysis found that peak hours are on weekdays all the time, the use of private vehicles is more than public transport, congestion areas are at Sultan Ismail Bridge, the main factor contributing to congestion is parking by the roadside, and the current situation. congestion is the rear vehicle following closely so that it can endanger the front vehicle. The results of the study found that car type vehicles have a large amount of volume on the road, peak hours on weekends are from 4 pm-5 pm which increases until the road 10 pm-11 pm and the cause of congested areas is due to narrow road lanes. Finally, among the proposals put forward are to provide a multi-storey car park area at the Bentayan Bus Terminal, widen the lanes at the Sultan Ismail Bridge, provide special lanes for buses on Jalan Maharani, impose legal action on traffic users who commit misconduct, suggest to the community to use the Muar Bypass Second Bridge as an alternative route and make public transport as the main vehicle for the movement of daily activities.

CONTENTS				PAGE	
Acknowledgemnet			i		
Abstract				ii	
Table of Contents				iii-iv	
List of Table				V	
List of Figure				vi-vii	
-			viii		
CHAPTER 1	BACK	GROL	IND STUDY		
1	1.1	Introdu	uction		1-2
1	1.2	Issues	and Problems		2-5
1	1.3	Goal a	and Objectives		5
		1.3.1	Goal		
		1.3.2	Objectives		
1	1.4	Scope	of Study		6-7
1	1.5 Study Area				
		1.5.1 E	Background Muar		7
1.5.2 Background Study Area		Background Study Area		8-13	
1	1.6	Summary			14
CHAPTER 2 I	LITER	ATUR	E REVIEW		
2	2.1	Introdu	uction		15
2.2 Ke		Key D	efinition		
		2.2.1	Definition of Congestion		16
		2.2.2	Definition of Traffic Volume		16-19
		2.2.3	Definition of Intersection		19
2.3		Key Va	ariables		
		2.3.1 Factor of Traffic Congestion			20-24
		2.3.2 Transportation			24-25
		2.3.3 Method of Counting Traffic Volume			25-27
	2.3.4 Intersection				28-29
2	2.4	Summ	ary		29-30